Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

Additional estimates 2004–2005; February 2005

Answers to questions on notice from AusAID

Question 1
Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 72
Senator Payne asked:

What are the details of the Asia Pacific Leadership Forum (APLF) business program?
Answer:

The Business Plan 2004-05 follows the strategic activities agreed by the Steering Committee in May 2004 and has been refined following extensive consultation with key stakeholders. The key activities to be carried out in 2005 include:
· Political mapping—identification of agents for change 

· Evidence and case building—(projections/socio-economic impact) for advocacy

· Country-level focus - leveraging national leadership yet reinforced and complemented by sub-regional and regional approaches
The 'future directions' discussion at the February Port Moresby APLF Steering Group meeting resolved that further development of the work plan would:
· reflect a focus on the issues of prevention and feminisation of the epidemic,

· seek to target media executive/s with major presence in the region, and 

· give priority to influencing APEC, ASEAN and Pacific Islands Forum meetings. 
The role and contribution of the APLF's Steering Committee members in APLF activities is to be strengthened significantly on the instruction of the members.

Question 2
Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 73
Senator Payne asked:

What funding has been provided to the APLF?

Answer:

The APLF has received a total of $3.8 million in funding to date. Of this figure, Australia has provided $1.6 million (2002/03–2003/04) and has committed 
$3 million over 2004/05–2006/07. For the current financial year Australia (AusAID) has provided $400,000.
Question 3
Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 73
Senator Payne asked:

What funding have other donors provided to the APLF?

Answer:
To date, the APLF has received $2,043,111 million from other donors.
	Donor Commitments - APLF
	Funds received

	Japan                               $380,000
	
$380,000

	DFID                                   $1.1m
	                                      $435,000

	EU                                  $860,000
	                                      $375,000

	USAID                                $1.2m
	                                      $630,000

	NZAID                           $223,111
	                                      $223,111


Question 4
Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 73
Senator Payne asked:

What support is the Australian Government providing to the 7th Congress to be held in Kobe, Japan in July 2005?

Answer:

The Australian Government (AusAID) will provide $200,000 in financial support for ICAAP7 following a formal request from the ICAAP7 secretariat for sponsorship of this amount.
Australia is to make representations to the Japanese Ministry for Foreign Affairs to stimulate broader Japanese Government interest and civil stakeholder participation in the Congress.

Question 5

Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 73
Senator Payne asked:

What funding support has been/are going to be provided to other countries in the region to ensure sufficient community engagement/representation at the congress?
Answer:

The secretariat has established a scholarship fund to support the participation of delegates from a cross-section of the community, particularly from developing countries. Preference will be given to those who are most able to share their knowledge with the community they represent. AusAID has formally expressed a desire for the fund to support representation from the Pacific Islands and Papua New Guinea.

Question 6 
Topic: HIV/AIDs 2005

Hansard page 73
Senator Payne asked:

What role or contribution has AusAID played in the development of the National HIV/AIDS Strategy?

Answer:

AusAID has provided comments on each iteration of the Draft. AusAID representatives participated in an Australian Government forum to discuss the new strategy in November 2004.

Question 7
Topic: NZAID

Hansard page 74
Senator Payne asked: 
At the moment is NZAID specifically delivering any projects—for want of a better turn of phrase—that were previously delivered by AusAID?
Answer:
There are some projects previously delivered directly by AusAID which have now been replaced by equivalent NZAID projects for the duration of the 2 year pilot of the delegated cooperation program between Australia, New Zealand and the Cook Islands.
AusAID’s Pacific Technical Assistance Facility (PACTAF) has been replaced by NZAID’s Public Sector Technical Assistance Fund (PSTAF). The Australian funded Small Grants Scheme has also been replaced by two schemes; the Outer Islands Development Grant Fund (OIDGF) and the Community Initiative Scheme (CIS). The OIDGF specifically provides small cash grants for outer islands initiatives, while the CIS provides up to $20,000 per community project for successful applications by local NGO’s and agencies.
Current Cook Islands students under the Australian Regional Development Scholarships program continue to be administered by AusAID at the point of study, however NZAID in Rarotonga have largely assumed responsibility for administration and liaison and with the Cook Islands Government. The pre-award processes for the selection of students for regional scholarships (commencing 2005 and beyond) is now undertaken jointly by NZAID and Cook Islands Government. 
Australian emergency and rehabilitation assistance to the Cook Islands as a result of cyclones Meena, Nancy, Olaf and Percy is also being delivered through the harmonised program in cooperation with New Zealand.
AusAID is continuing to manage some current Australian aid activities in the Cook Islands until completion. New activities will however be delivered by NZAID under the delegated cooperation program.
While primary administration of projects under the harmonised program rests with NZAID, AusAID maintains input at a policy level as to the strategic direction of the program and activities within the program. AusAID recently participated in a program stocktake to discuss the progress of various activities. NZAID also have regular reporting obligations to AusAID in respect of the program. 

Question 8
Topic: NZAID

Hansard page 75
Senator Payne asked: 

What is the role of the AusAID staff who is seconded to NZAID?

Answer:

The purpose of the secondment of the AusAID staff member to NZAID is to build close and effective links with NZAID, and to support practical donor harmonisation efforts between NZAID and AusAID. The work of the secondee typically includes country program work within NZAID operational areas, and contributing to research, analysis and review activities.
Question 9
Topic: East Timor—Aid flows

Written question

Senator Stott Despoja asked:

(i)
Does the Government accept that the proportion of Timorese people living below the poverty line is currently 40%?

(ii)
For what reasons have the Government consistently reduced the level of aid to Timor? (Aid down from $A85.4 million in 2000–01 to $A39.9 million in 2004–05) 

(iii)
Does the Government have any plans to increase assistance to East Timor in the next financial year?

(iv)
If not, why not?

(v)
If so, what further assistance will the Government provide to East Timor?

Answer:

(i)
According to the United Nations Development Program, some 41 per cent of the population live in income poverty—having income below the national poverty line of $0.55 per person per day. 

(ii)
Australia has successfully completed, indeed exceeded, its $150 million four year reconstruction commitment to East Timor. Australia has contributed over $400 million in Official Development Assistance (ODA) to East Timor over the period 1999–2004. The Australian Development Cooperation Program is roughly equivalent to East Timor's own domestic revenue (US$30 million pa), and is about 12 per cent of combined sources expenditure. 

(iii)
No. The Government has stated that the total ODA budget to East Timor will remain at around $40 million per annum over the period 2004–05 to 2006–07. This figure will be reviewed each year in the broader budget context and will be assessed on needs. Australia will continue to be a leading donor to East Timor and will advocate for the continued engagement of the international community.

(iv)
See above

(v)
See above

Question 10
Topic: 2003/04 consultancies

Written question
Senator Carr asked:

Please provide a table listing details of all consultancies for the 2003/04 financial year, for the department and all associated agencies. Please include the following: 
(a) The costs for all completed consultancies, both budgeted and actual;

(b) The costs for ongoing consultancies, both budgeted and for the current financial year;

(c) The total costs for all consultancies, both the amount expended in the current financial year, and the total budgeted value of all consultancies running in the current financial year;

(d) The nature and purpose of the consultancy;

(e) The method by which the contract was let;

(f) The name and details of the company and/or individual who is carrying out, or carried out, the contract.

Answer:

The attached Table 1 details the information requested. This table has been prepared on the following basis:
i. Consultancy contracts are as defined in Department of Finance and Administration’s guidance on identifying consultancies. In accordance with this guideline and AusAID’s 2003/04 Annual Report, AusAID has treated aid program contracts and agreements as non-consultancy contracts. Aid program contracts and agreements are defined as administered items. That is, they are managed by AusAID on behalf of the Commonwealth and are not procured for AusAID. In 2003/04, AusAID let over 1,000 aid program contracts and agreements with a financial limit of over $900 million. Details of AusAID’s aid program contracts and agreements are publicly available from the AusAID website in accordance with the Senate Order requirements on reporting departmental and agency contracts 

ii. The following terms in the Question on Notice have been interpreted as follows:

· ‘current financial year’—the 2003/04 financial year in accordance with the preamble to the question;

· ‘budgeted costs’—the initial financial limit of a consultancy contract; and

· ‘actual costs’—the actual expenditure in the 2003/04 financial year under a consultancy contract.

iii. The 2003/04 consultancy contracts include all consultancy contracts let during the financial year and existing consultancy contracts, let in prior years, that were current in the 2003/04 financial year.
Table 1: AusAID's 2003-2004 consultancies
	
	Consultancy
	Completed in 2003-04
	Ongoing as at 30 June 2004
	Total
	Nature & purpose
	Selection process

	New/existing consultancies
	
	Budgeted (ie. initial financial limit)
	Actual expenditures in 2003-04
	Budgeted (ie. initial financial limit)
	Actual expenditures in 2003-04
	Budgeted (ie. initial financial limit)
	Actual expenditures in 2003-04
	
	

	New consultancies let in 2003/2004
	Walter & Turnbull
	
$60,805
	
$42,491
	 
	 
	
$60,805 
	
$42,491 
	IT quality assurance & contract advise
	Period Offer

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	 
	 
	
$47,564 
	
$27,918 
	
$47,564 
	
$27,918 
	IT systems audit
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	
$40,000
	
$0
	 
	 
	
$40,000 
	
$0 
	Draft contract for systems development
	Period Offer

	
	Walter & Turnbull
	
$34,745
	
$16,216
	 
	 
	
$34,745 
	
$16,216 
	IT quality assurance
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	
$30,000
	
$29,995
	 
	 
	
$30,000 
	
$29,995 
	Advice on contract clauses 
	Period Offer

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	 
	 
	
$24,720 
	
$0 
	
$24,720 
	
$0 
	IT systems audit
	Period Offer

	
	Walter & Turnbull
	 
	 
	
$23,165 
	
$13,192 
	
$23,165 
	
$13,192 
	IT quality assurance
	Period Offer

	
	Blake Dawson Waldron
	
$20,000
	
$8,440
	 
	 
	
$20,000 
	
$8,440 
	Advice on superannuation
	Period Offer

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	
$14,476
	
$14,476
	 
	 
	
$14,476 
	
$14,476 
	Review of financial systems controls
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	
$12,500
	
$12,500
	 
	 
	
$12,500 
	
$12,500 
	Legal advice and audit for system development
	Period Offer

	
	Pilbrow, Michael
	 
	 
	
$13,080 
	
$4,400 
	
$13,080 
	
$4,400 
	Resource profiling advice
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	
$11,000
	
$7,000
	 
	 
	
$11,000 
	
$7,000 
	Legal advice
	Period Offer

	
	Blake Dawson Waldron
	
$10,000
	
$3,426
	 
	 
	
$10,000 
	
$3,426 
	Advice on superannuation
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	 
	 
	
$10,000 
	
$0 
	
$10,000 
	
$0 
	Legal advice regarding project termination
	Period Offer

	
	Walter & Turnbull
	 
	 
	
$375,000 
	
$31,967 
	
$375,000 
	
$31,967 
	IT quality assurance
	Restricted Tender

	
	Logica CMG Pty Ltd
	
$40,250
	
$40,250
	 
	 
	
$40,250 
	
$40,250 
	IT security policy development
	Restricted Tender

	
	Blake Dawson Waldron
	
$8,000
	
$8,000
	 
	 
	
$8,000 
	
$8,000 
	Advice on Superannuation
	Period Offer

	
	Walter & Turnbull
	
$6,948
	
$6,948
	 
	 
	
$6,948 
	
$6,948 
	Financial Assessment of an organisation
	Period Offer

	
	Clayton Utz
	
$4,558
	
$4,558
	 
	 
	
$4,558 
	
$4,558 
	Legal advice on a Novation Deed
	Period Offer

	New consultancies let in 2003/2004 (cont'd)
	Clayton Utz
	
$3,900
	
$3,533
	 
	 
	
$3,900 
	
$3,533 
	Advice in relation to proposed Ineligibility Clause
	Period Offer

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	
$2,068
	
$2,068
	 
	 
	
$2,068 
	
$2,068 
	Risk Management Workshop
	Period Offer

	
	TOTAL NEW CONSULTANCIES
	
$299,250
	
$199,901
	
$493,529 
	
$77,477 
	
$792,779 
	
$277,378 
	 
	 

	Existing consultancies as at 1 July 2003
	eKonsulting Pty Ltd
	 
	 
	
$74,000 
	
$36,000 
	
$74,000 
	
$36,000 
	Quality assurance advice
	Restricted Tender

	
	Australian Government Solicitor
	 
	 
	
$150,000 
	
$20,173 
	
$150,000 
	
$20,173 
	Legal advice
	Direct Appoinment

	
	Abraxa Management Consulting
	 
	 
	
$135,000 
	
$750 
	
$135,000 
	
$750 
	Market testing advice
	Restricted Tender

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	
$54,545
	
$2,753
	 
	 
	
$54,545 
	
$2,753 
	IT systems audit
	Period Offer

	
	RSM Bird Cameron Partners
	
$11,000
	
$2,750
	 
	 
	
$11,000 
	
$2,750 
	Review of systems development
	Period Offer

	
	TOTAL EXISTING CONSULTANCIES
	
$65,545
	
$5,503
	
$359,000 
	
$56,923 
	
$424,545 
	
$62,426 
	 
	 

	
	TOTAL NEW & EXISTING CONSULTANCIES
	
$364,795
	
$205,404
	
$852,529 
	
$134,400 
	
$1,217,324 
	
$339,804 
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